
Federal Education-Related Discretionary Programs

dollars in thousands

Program Legislative Citation
U.S. Department of Education
Elementary & Secondary Education Act (ESEA)/Every Student Succeeds Act 
(ESSA) Programs

Grants to local educational agencies Title I-A 16,536,802 17,536,802 20,536,802 3,000,000 17.1% /a
State assessments Title I-B, section 1201-1203 378,000 390,000 378,000 -12,000 -3.1% /b
State agency programs-Migrant Title I-C 375,626 375,626 375,626 0 0.0%
State agency programs-Neglected and delinquent Title I-D 48,239         48,239         82,000 33,761 70.0%
Supporting effective instruction state grants Title II-A 2,143,080 2,170,080 2,148,580 -21,500 -1.0% /b
Teacher and school leader incentive grants Title II-B-1 200,000 173,000 150,000 -23,000 -13.3%
Comprehensive literacy development grants Title II-B-2, section 2222 192,000 192,000 192,000 0 0.0%
Innovative approaches to literacy Title II-B-2, section 2226 28,000 29,000 28,000 -1,000 -3.4% /b
American history and civics academies Title II-B-3, section 2232-2233 5,250 7,750 10,500 2,750 35.5%
Supporting effective educator development (SEED) Title II-B-4, section 2242 80,000         85,000         80,000 -5,000 -5.9% /b
School leader recruitment and support Title II-B-4, section 2243 0 0 40,000 40,000 -              
STEM master teacher corps Title II-B-4, section 2245 0 0 0 0 -              
English language acquisition Title III-A 797,400 831,400 1,075,000 243,600 29.3%
Student support and academic enrichment grants Title IV-A-1 1,220,000    1,280,000    1,220,000 -60,000 -4.7% /b
21st century community learning centers Title IV-B 1,259,673 1,289,673 1,309,673 20,000 1.6%
Charter schools grants Title IV-C 440,000 440,000 440,000 0 0.0%
Magnet schools assistance Title IV-D 109,000 124,000 149,000 25,000 20.2%
Grants for statewide family engagement centers Title IV-E 12,500 15,000 15,000 0 0.0%
Education innovation and research Title IV-F-1 194,000 234,000 514,000 280,000 119.7%
Promise neighborhoods Title IV-F-2, section 4624 81,000 85,000 96,000 11,000 12.9%
Full-service community schools Title IV-F-2, section 4625 30,000 75,000 468,000 393,000 524.0%
School safety national activities Title IV-F-3, section 4631 106,000 201,000 129,000 -72,000 -35.8% /b
Arts in education Title IV-F-4, section 4642 30,500 36,500 30,500 -6,000 -16.4% /b
Ready to learn programming Title IV-F-4, section 4643 29,500 30,500 29,500 -1,000 -3.3% /b
Javits gifted and talented education Title IV-F-4, section 4644 13,500 14,500 13,500 -1,000 -6.9% /b
School-based health professionals Proposed legislation -                   -                   1,000,000 1,000,000 -              
Fostering diverse schools Proposed legislation -                   -                   100,000 100,000 -              
Community project funding Congresionally-directed spending -                   140,480       0 -140,480 -              /b
Rural education Title V-B 187,840 195,000 202,840 7,840 4.0%
Indian education: Grants to local educational agencies Title VI-A-1 105,381 109,881 110,381 500 0.5%
Indian education: Special programs for Indian children Title VI-A-2 67,993 70,000 67,993 -2,007 -2.9% /b
Indian education: National activities Title VI-A-3 7,865 9,365 7,865 -1,500 -16.0% /b
Native Hawaiian education Title VI-B 37,397 38,897 37,397 -1,500 -3.9% /b
Alaska Native education Title VI-C 36,453 37,953 36,453 -1,500 -4.0% /b
Impact Aid: Payments for federal property Title VII, section 7002 76,313 77,313 76,313 -1,000 -1.3% /b
Impact Aid: Basic support payments Title VII, section 7003(b) 1,354,242 1,409,242 1,394,242 -15,000 -1.1% /b
Impact Aid: Payments for children with disabilities Title VII, section 7003(d) 48,316 48,316 48,316 0 0.0%
Impact Aid: Construction Title VII, section 7007 17,406 17,406 17,406 0 0.0%
Impact Aid: Facilities maintenance Title VII, section 7008 4,835 4,835 4,835 0 0.0%
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FY 2023 Budget 
RequestFY 2022 Notes

Elementary & Secondary Education Programs Amended under ESEA/ESSA

Education for homeless children and youths McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act Title VII-B 106,500 114,000 110,000 -4,000 -3.5% /b
Subtotal, ESEA/ESSA Programs 26,360,611 27,936,758 32,724,722 4,787,964 17.1%

Other Elementary & Secondary Education Programs

Training and advisory services Civil Rights Act Title IV 6,575 6,575 6,575 0 0.0%
Supplemental education grants Compact of Free Association Amendments Act 16,699 19,657 24,464 4,807 24.5%
Comprehensive centers Education Technical Assistance Act, Title II, section 203 52,000 54,000 52,000 -2,000 -3.7% /b
Subtotal, Elementary & Secondary Education 26,435,885 28,016,990 32,807,761 4,790,771 17.1%

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) Programs

Special education grants to states Part B-611 12,937,457 13,343,704 16,259,193 2,915,489 21.8%
Special education preschool grants Part B-619 397,620 409,549 502,620 93,071 22.7%
Special education grants for infants and families Part C 481,850 496,306 932,000 435,694 87.8%
National activities:

State personnel development Part D-1 38,630 38,630 38,630 0 0.0%
Personnel preparation Part D, section 662 90,200 95,000 250,000 155,000 163.2%
Technical assistance and dissemination Part D, section 663 44,345 44,345 49,345 5,000 11.3%
Parent information centers Part D, sections 671-673 27,411 30,152 45,152 15,000 49.7%
Educational technology, media, and materials Part D, section 674 29,547 30,433 29,547 -886 -2.9% /b

Subtotal, IDEA Programs 14,047,060 14,488,119 18,106,487 3,618,368 25.0%

Other Special Education Programs

Special Olympics education programs Special Olympics Sport & Empowerment Act, section 3(a) 23,683 31,000 23,683 -7,317 -23.6% /b
Subtotal, Special Education 14,070,743 14,519,119 18,130,170 3,611,051 24.9%

Career and Technical Education Act (CTEA) Programs

Career and technical education state grants Title I 1,334,848 1,379,848 1,354,848 -25,000 -1.8% /b
Career and technical education national programs Section 114 7,421 7,421 215,421 208,000 2802.9%
Subtotal, CTEA Programs 1,342,269 1,387,269 1,570,269 183,000 13.2%

Subtotal, preK-12 Education 41,848,897 43,923,378 52,508,200 8,584,822 19.5%

Higher Education Act (HEA) Programs

Teacher quality partnerships Title II-A 52,092 59,092 132,092 73,000 123.5%
Hawkins centers of excellence Title II-B-2 0 0 20,000 20,000 -              
Strengthening institutions Title III-A, section 311 109,007 110,070 209,007 98,937 89.9%
Strengthening tribally controlled colleges and universities Title III-A, section 316 38,080 43,896 53,080 9,184 20.9%
Strengthening Alaska Native and Native Hawaiian-serving institutions Title III-A, section 317 19,044 21,371 25,044 3,673 17.2%
Strengthening predominately Black institutions Title III-A, section 318 14,218 17,708 23,218 5,510 31.1%
Strengthening Native American-serving nontribal institutions Title III-A, section 319 5,120 7,834 12,120 4,286 54.7%

Strengthening Asian American- and Native American Pacific Islander-
serving institutions Title III-A, section 320 5,120 10,936 20,120 9,184 84.0%
Strengthening historically Black colleges and universities (HBCUs) Title III-B, section 323 337,619 362,823 402,619 39,796 11.0%
Strengthening historically Black graduate institutions Title III-B, section 326 87,313 93,129 102,313 9,184 9.9%
Historically Black college & university capital financing program Title III-D 48,484 20,484 20,678 194 0.9%
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Minority science and engineering improvement Title III-E-1 13,370 14,539 18,370 3,831 26.3%
Federal Pell grants Title IV-A-1 22,475,352 22,475,352 24,275,352 1,800,000 8.0% /c

Rescission to carryover funds (non-add) (500,000) (1,050,000) 0 1,050,000 -              
Federal TRIO programs Title IV-A-2, Chapter 1 1,097,000 1,137,000 1,297,761 160,761 14.1%

Gaining early awareness and readiness for undergraduate programs                        
(GEAR UP) Title IV-A-2, Chapter 2 368,000 378,000 408,000 30,000 7.9%
Federal supplemental educational opportunity grants Title IV-A-3 880,000 895,000 880,000 -15,000 -1.7% /b
Special programs for migrant students Title IV-A-5 46,123 48,123 66,123 18,000 37.4%
Child care access means parents in school Title IV-A-7 55,000 65,000 95,000 30,000 46.2%
Federal work-study Title IV-C 1,190,000 1,210,000 1,190,000 -20,000 -1.7% /b
Temporary expanded public service loan forgiveness Title IV-D 50,000 25,000 0 -25,000 -100.0%
Developing Hispanic-serving institutions Title V-A 148,732 182,854 236,732 53,878 29.5%
Promoting postbaccalaureate opportunities for Hispanic Americans Title V, section 512 13,845 19,661 28,845 9,184 46.7%
International education and foreign language studies: Domestic programs Title VI-A and B 69,353 71,853 69,353 -2,500 -3.5% /b
Graduate assistance in areas of national need Title VII-A-2 23,547 23,547 23,547 0 0.0%
Strengthening masters programs at HBCUs Title VII, section 723 10,956         14,834         20,956 6,122 41.3%
Fund for the improvement of postsecondary education Title VII-B 41,000         325,400       560,000 234,600 72.1% /d

Model transition programs for students with intellectual disabilities into higher 
education Title VII-D-2 13,800 13,800 15,180 1,380 10.0%
Subtotal, HEA Programs 27,212,175 27,647,306 30,205,510 2,558,204 9.3%

Subtotal, HEA Programs (excluding Federal Pell Grants) 4,736,823 5,171,954 5,930,158 758,204 14.7%

Other Higher Education Programs

International education and foreign language studies: Overseas programs
Mutual Educational and Cultural Exchange Act, section 
102(b)(6) 8,811 9,811 8,811 -1,000 -10.2% /b

Tribally controlled postsecondary career and technical institutions CTEA section 117 10,634 10,953 10,634 -319 -2.9% /b
Howard University 20 U.S.C. 121 et seq. 251,018 344,018 311,018 -33,000 -9.6% /b

College housing and academic facilities loans program administration
Federal Credit Reform Act, section 505(e) and HEA,                                             
section 121 435 435 298 -137 -31.5%

Subtotal, Higher Education 27,483,073 28,012,523 30,536,271 2,523,748 9.0%

Subtotal, Higher Education (excluding Federal Pell Grants) 5,007,721 5,537,171 6,260,919 723,748 13.1%

Adult Education and Family Literacy Act (AEFLA) Programs

Adult basic and literacy education state grants AEFLA 674,955 690,455 700,000 9,545 1.4%
Adult education national leadership activities Section 242 13,712 13,712 38,712 25,000 182.3%
Subtotal, AEFLA Programs 688,667 704,167 738,712 34,545 4.9%

Rehabilitation Act (RA) Programs

Client assistance state grants Section 112 13,000 13,000 13,000 0 0.0%
Training Section 302 29,388 29,388 29,388 0 0.0%
Demonstration and training programs Section 303 5,796 5,796 40,796 35,000 603.9%
Protection and advocacy of individual rights Section 509 18,150 19,150 18,150 -1,000 -5.2% /b
Supported employment state grants Title VI 22,548 22,548 22,548 0 0.0%
Independent living services for older blind individuals Title VII, Chapter 2 33,317 33,317 33,317 0 0.0%
Randolph-Sheppard vending facility program Randolph-Sheppard Act, 20 U.S.C. section 107 et. seq. 0 0 500 500 -              
Community project funding Congresionally-directed spending 0 2,325 0 -2,325 -100.0% /b
Subtotal, RA Programs 122,199 125,524 157,699 32,175 25.6%
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Special Institutions for Persons with Disabilities

Helen Keller National Center for Deaf-Blind Youths and Adults Helen Keller National Center Act 17,000 18,000 18,500 500 2.8%

American Printing House for the Blind
Act to Promote the Education of the Blind, 20 U.S.C. 
section 101 et seq. 34,431 40,431 37,431 -3,000 -7.4% /b

Gallaudet University Education of the Deaf Act, Title I-A and section 207 140,361 146,361 143,361 -3,000 -2.0% /b
National Technical Institute for the Deaf Education of the Deaf Act, Title I-B and section 207 81,500 88,500 84,500 -4,000 -4.5% /b
Subtotal, Special Institutions for Persons with Disabilities 273,292 293,292 283,792 -9,500 -3.2%

Institute of Education Sciences

Research, development, and dissemination Education Sciences Reform Act (ESRA) Title I-A, B and D 197,877 204,877 197,877 -7,000 -3.4% /b
Statistics ESRA I-C 111,500 111,500 111,500 0 0.0%
Regional educational laboratories ESRA section 174 57,022 58,733 57,022 -1,711 -2.9% /b

National assessment
National Assessment of Educational Progress Authorization 
Act, sections 302 and 303 172,745 187,745 192,799 5,054 2.7%

Research in special education ESRA, Part E 58,500 60,255 58,500 -1,755 -2.9% /b
Statewide longitudinal data systems Education Technical Assistance Act, section 208 33,500 33,500 33,500 0 0.0%
Special education studies and evaluations IDEA, section 664 11,318 13,318 11,318 -2,000 -15.0% /b
Program administration ESRA 0 67,093 0 -67,093 -100.0%
Subtotal, Institute of Education Sciences 642,462 737,021 662,516 -74,505 -10.1%

Departmental Management

Program administration Department of Education Organization Act (DEOA) 430,000 394,907 548,000 153,093 38.8%
Student aid administration HEA I-D and IV-D, section 458 1,853,943 2,033,943 2,654,034 620,091 30.5%
Office for Civil Rights DEOA, section 203 131,000 135,500 161,300 25,800 19.0%
Office of the Inspector General DEOA, section 212 63,000 64,000 76,452 12,452 19.5%
Subtotal, Departmental Management 2,477,943 2,628,350 3,439,786 811,436 30.9%

Total, U.S. Department of Education 73,536,533 76,424,255 88,326,976 11,902,721 15.6%

Total, including rescission to Federal Pell Grant carryover funds 73,036,533 75,374,255 88,326,976 12,952,721 17.2%

Total, excluding Federal Pell Grants 51,061,181 53,948,903 64,051,624 10,102,721 18.7%

Other Education-Related Programs

Preschool development grants ESEA, section 9212 and 9213 275,000 290,000 450,000 160,000 55.2% /e
Head start Head Start Act, section 639 10,748,095 11,036,820 12,203,454 1,166,634 10.6%
Child care & development block grant Child Care & Development Block Grant Act, section 658B 5,911,000 6,165,330 7,562,000 1,396,670 22.7%
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For more information, contact Tom Zembar at 202.822.7109 or TZembar@nea.org.  |  March 28, 2022

/a The FY 2023 budget includes a request for $16 billion in mandatory funding also. If authorized by Congress, total funding for Title I-A would be $36.5 billion.

/c Reflects discretionary funding only.  Mandatory funding is excluded.

/b The FY 2023 budget request was compiled while Congress was finalizing action on FY 2022 appropriations. As a result, the requested funding amounts in FY 2023 for several programs appear to be cut when compared to the FY 2022 enacted 
funding amounts. In addition, Congress included more than $390 million in directed spending that is not included in the FY 2023 budget request. The Administration considers the cuts to be "artificial" due to the timing of Congressional action on FY 
2022 appropriations and the release of the FY 2023 budget request. The Administration supports the higher funding levels enacted by Congres in FY 2022 and would ask Congress to build on these increases during the FY 2023 appropriations 
process.

/d In FY 2022, includes $249.4 million in community projects through congressionally-directed spending.
/e As authorized under the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA). Beginning in fiscal year 2017, the program is now funded through the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) and jointly administered by HHS and the Department of 
Education.



President's Budget Request, FY 2023 ESEA Title I

State FY 2022
FY 2023 
Budget* FY 2022

FY 2023 
Budget FY 2022

FY 2023 
Budget FY 2022

FY 2023 
Budget**

Alabama $280.0 $572.7 $292.7 $6.09 $6.09 $0.00 $2.19 $2.19 $0.00 $0.50 $0.54 $0.04
Alaska 50.3 109.7 59.4 3.50 3.50 0.00 21.60 21.60 0.00 0.41 0.45 0.03
Arizona 370.3 758.3 388.0 7.74 7.74 0.00 10.25 10.25 0.00 0.88 0.95 0.07
Arkansas 174.6 354.3 179.7 4.99 4.99 0.00 5.15 5.15 0.00 0.43 0.47 0.03
California 2,084.4 4,306.0 2,221.6 28.15 28.15 0.00 113.49 113.49 0.00 1.27 1.37 0.10
Colorado 173.5 354.5 181.0 6.59 6.59 0.00 7.27 7.27 0.00 0.62 0.67 0.05
Connecticut 155.1 308.0 152.9 5.09 5.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.10 1.19 0.09
Delaware 54.7 119.8 65.1 3.58 3.58 0.00 0.36 0.36 0.00 0.37 0.40 0.03
District of Columbia 59.0 131.1 72.0 3.33 3.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.26 0.02
Florida 997.0 2,168.2 1,171.2 15.09 15.09 0.00 20.89 20.89 0.00 1.23 1.33 0.10
Georgia 651.5 1,363.5 711.9 10.19 10.19 0.00 8.72 8.72 0.00 3.02 3.25 0.24
Hawaii 58.2 125.7 67.5 3.82 3.82 0.00 3.43 3.43 0.00 0.08 0.08 0.01
Idaho 60.3 125.4 65.1 4.31 4.31 0.00 6.31 6.31 0.00 0.43 0.47 0.03
Illinois 700.5 1,440.2 739.7 10.96 10.96 0.00 1.92 1.92 0.00 0.29 0.31 0.02
Indiana 274.1 562.9 288.8 7.47 7.47 0.00 2.46 2.46 0.00 0.65 0.70 0.05
Iowa 110.9 226.3 115.5 5.07 5.07 0.00 2.82 2.82 0.00 0.49 0.53 0.04
Kansas 117.0 237.2 120.2 4.99 4.99 0.00 6.29 6.29 0.00 0.28 0.30 0.02
Kentucky 273.8 561.9 288.1 5.84 5.84 0.00 8.39 8.39 0.00 1.34 1.44 0.10
Louisiana 362.8 733.2 370.4 6.05 6.05 0.00 1.53 1.53 0.00 1.98 2.14 0.15
Maine 59.4 124.9 65.5 3.72 3.72 0.00 0.71 0.71 0.00 0.09 0.10 0.01
Maryland 291.0 626.4 335.4 6.78 6.78 0.00 0.32 0.32 0.00 1.23 1.33 0.10
Massachusetts 265.4 533.7 268.3 6.84 6.84 0.00 1.20 1.20 0.00 1.01 1.09 0.08
Michigan 514.7 1,066.0 551.2 9.08 9.08 0.00 5.90 5.90 0.00 1.06 1.14 0.08
Minnesota 176.1 357.7 181.6 6.71 6.71 0.00 2.04 2.04 0.00 0.36 0.39 0.03
Mississippi 236.9 476.3 239.4 4.98 4.98 0.00 0.76 0.76 0.00 0.21 0.22 0.02
Missouri 267.7 533.8 266.1 6.90 6.90 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 1.38 1.49 0.11
Montana 54.4 120.2 65.8 3.66 3.66 0.00 1.77 1.77 0.00 0.23 0.25 0.02
Nebraska 70.0 144.5 74.4 4.34 4.34 0.00 6.59 6.59 0.00 0.33 0.35 0.03
Nevada 154.8 342.9 188.1 4.99 4.99 0.00 0.08 0.08 0.00 1.04 1.12 0.08
New Hampshire 48.3 104.8 56.5 3.74 3.74 0.00 0.17 0.17 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00
New Jersey 418.3 858.7 440.4 8.51 8.51 0.00 1.79 1.79 0.00 1.41 1.52 0.11
New Mexico 136.4 281.8 145.4 4.37 4.37 0.00 1.29 1.29 0.00 0.21 0.23 0.02
New York 1,314.8 2,791.9 1,477.2 14.18 14.18 0.00 9.80 9.80 0.00 2.08 2.24 0.16
North Carolina 529.7 1,094.5 564.8 9.60 9.60 0.00 5.50 5.50 0.00 1.31 1.41 0.10
North Dakota 45.6 99.8 54.1 3.50 3.50 0.00 0.68 0.68 0.00 0.06 0.07 0.01
Ohio 621.5 1,265.6 644.1 10.31 10.31 0.00 1.29 1.29 0.00 2.36 2.54 0.18
Oklahoma 212.4 430.2 217.8 5.72 5.72 0.00 0.38 0.38 0.00 0.36 0.39 0.03
Oregon 147.2 292.7 145.5 5.48 5.48 0.00 24.64 24.64 0.00 1.82 1.97 0.14
Pennsylvania 699.0 1,416.9 717.9 10.50 10.50 0.00 9.56 9.56 0.00 1.44 1.55 0.11
Rhode Island 57.1 122.9 65.9 3.57 3.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.29 0.02
South Carolina 287.9 586.9 299.0 6.21 6.21 0.00 0.96 0.96 0.00 1.73 1.86 0.13
South Dakota 54.2 120.0 65.8 3.61 3.61 0.00 0.83 0.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tennessee 348.6 721.9 373.4 7.29 7.29 0.00 1.39 1.39 0.00 0.28 0.30 0.02
Texas 1,785.7 3,776.0 1,990.2 24.21 24.21 0.00 23.06 23.06 0.00 3.00 3.24 0.23
Utah 74.8 148.9 74.1 5.67 5.67 0.00 0.64 0.64 0.00 0.96 1.04 0.07
Vermont 40.0 87.5 47.5 3.33 3.33 0.00 0.60 0.60 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.00
Virginia 301.9 611.2 309.3 8.29 8.29 0.00 0.76 0.76 0.00 1.11 1.19 0.09
Washington 284.9 574.5 289.6 7.72 7.72 0.00 38.17 38.17 0.00 3.19 3.44 0.25
West Virginia 107.8 220.0 112.3 4.03 4.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.36 1.46 0.11
Wisconsin 215.5 443.1 227.5 6.62 6.62 0.00 0.68 0.68 0.00 0.21 0.22 0.02
Wyoming 41.5 91.0 49.5 3.39 3.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.04 1.13 0.08
Puerto Rico 467.2 1,004.9 537.7 4.70 4.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.21 0.02
Outlying Areas 70.1 145.7 75.6 1.85 1.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bureau of Indian Education 122.7 255.0 132.3 1.85 1.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 5.0 105.0 100.0 20.90 8.90 -12.00 10.00 10.00 0.00 1.21 31.30 30.09
Undistributed -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      -                    

National $17,536.8 $36,536.8 $19,000.0 $390.00 $378.00 -$12.00 $375.63 $375.63 $0.00 $48.24 $82.00 $33.76

State-Formula Allocated Grant Programs (preliminary estimates in millions)

Grants to Local Educational Agencies                        
(ESEA Title I, Part A)

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Grants for State Assessments                                              
(ESEA Title I, Part B)

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

State Agency Program: Migrant                                    
(ESEA Title I, Part C)

Source: NEA calculations based on estimates from the 
Education Department Budget Service. For more 
information, contact Tom Zembar at 202.822.7109 or 
TZembar@nea.org.  |  March 28, 2022

** The FY 2023 budget request includes $30 million for a 
new initiative to support children and youth in foster care to 
be awarded competitively.

* FY 2023 estimates for ESEA Title I, Part A include $16 
billion in mandatory funding as part of the budget request.

State Agency Program: Neglected & 
Delinquent (ESEA Title I, Part D)

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22



President's Budget Request, FY 2023 ESEA Titles II - IV

State FY 2022
FY 2023 
Budget FY 2022

FY 2023 
Budget FY 2022

FY 2023 
Budget FY 2022

FY 2023 
Budget

Alabama $36.9 $37.0 $0.07 $4.39 $5.27 $0.88 $19.7 $18.9 -$0.82 $19.7 $20.1 $0.38
Alaska 10.6 10.6 -0.04 1.44 1.72 0.29 6.2 5.9 -0.29 6.3 6.4 0.10
Arizona 47.3 49.3 1.99 14.97 17.99 3.02 26.6 24.8 -1.83 26.6 26.4 -0.26
Arkansas 23.3 23.5 0.19 3.93 4.72 0.79 12.0 11.8 -0.23 12.0 12.5 0.51
California 234.3 231.3 -3.04 155.67 187.02 31.35 153.2 139.9 -13.23 153.3 148.9 -4.38
Colorado 25.1 25.1 -0.01 10.74 12.90 2.16 12.0 11.4 -0.59 12.0 12.1 0.13
Connecticut 17.1 16.4 -0.74 7.07 8.49 1.42 11.7 10.3 -1.38 11.7 10.9 -0.73
Delaware 10.6 10.6 -0.04 1.45 1.75 0.29 6.2 5.9 -0.29 6.3 6.4 0.10
District of Columbia 10.6 10.6 -0.04 1.52 1.83 0.31 6.2 5.9 -0.29 6.3 6.4 0.10
Florida 122.7 125.9 3.22 53.38 64.13 10.75 68.7 68.8 0.14 68.7 73.2 4.50
Georgia 80.0 83.3 3.29 19.28 23.17 3.88 42.7 44.6 1.88 42.8 47.5 4.71
Hawaii 10.6 10.6 -0.04 3.70 4.44 0.74 6.2 5.9 -0.29 6.3 6.4 0.10
Idaho 10.6 10.6 -0.04 2.56 3.07 0.52 6.2 5.9 -0.29 6.3 6.4 0.10
Illinois 73.3 70.0 -3.33 26.57 31.93 5.35 51.9 47.5 -4.40 52.0 50.6 -1.39
Indiana 39.9 40.1 0.19 9.58 11.51 1.93 18.2 18.5 0.34 18.2 19.7 1.51
Iowa 16.0 15.7 -0.31 4.63 5.57 0.93 7.7 7.4 -0.28 7.7 7.8 0.19
Kansas 16.3 16.0 -0.32 4.93 5.92 0.99 8.2 7.9 -0.33 8.2 8.4 0.17
Kentucky 32.3 31.7 -0.63 4.79 5.75 0.96 19.2 18.6 -0.59 19.2 19.8 0.58
Louisiana 43.4 41.8 -1.56 4.47 5.37 0.90 27.2 23.9 -3.32 27.2 25.4 -1.81
Maine 10.6 10.6 -0.04 0.94 1.12 0.19 6.2 5.9 -0.29 6.3 6.4 0.10
Maryland 28.9 28.2 -0.74 13.93 16.73 2.80 21.7 20.0 -1.74 21.7 21.3 -0.48
Massachusetts 30.2 28.3 -1.94 17.94 21.55 3.61 19.3 17.8 -1.48 19.3 18.9 -0.36
Michigan 65.3 60.9 -4.35 13.43 16.14 2.70 35.7 34.7 -0.93 35.7 37.0 1.27
Minnesota 25.4 24.4 -0.97 11.35 13.63 2.29 13.4 11.8 -1.62 13.4 12.5 -0.88
Mississippi 29.5 28.7 -0.79 1.88 2.26 0.38 16.8 15.6 -1.16 16.8 16.6 -0.17
Missouri 37.3 37.0 -0.36 5.94 7.14 1.20 19.3 17.9 -1.33 19.3 19.1 -0.20
Montana 10.6 10.6 -0.04 0.52 0.54 0.02 6.2 5.9 -0.29 6.3 6.4 0.10
Nebraska 10.7 10.6 -0.08 4.09 4.91 0.82 6.2 5.9 -0.29 6.3 6.4 0.10
Nevada 18.2 19.4 1.13 7.71 9.26 1.55 11.3 10.8 -0.58 11.3 11.4 0.10
New Hampshire 10.6 10.6 -0.04 1.10 1.33 0.22 6.2 5.9 -0.29 6.3 6.4 0.10
New Jersey 45.9 44.9 -1.08 22.76 27.35 4.58 26.7 28.6 1.88 26.7 30.4 3.69
New Mexico 17.2 17.1 -0.15 5.12 6.15 1.03 9.8 9.2 -0.58 9.8 9.8 0.00
New York 125.7 115.2 -10.55 59.76 71.80 12.04 92.7 89.5 -3.16 92.8 95.3 2.50
North Carolina 67.2 70.1 2.90 16.37 19.67 3.30 37.5 35.5 -2.06 37.6 37.7 0.18
North Dakota 10.6 10.6 -0.04 0.56 0.67 0.11 6.2 5.9 -0.29 6.3 6.4 0.10
Ohio 73.5 71.4 -2.07 12.12 14.57 2.44 44.8 41.6 -3.22 44.9 44.3 -0.59
Oklahoma 28.9 29.3 0.40 5.82 7.00 1.17 15.1 14.3 -0.76 15.1 15.2 0.14
Oregon 19.5 19.1 -0.40 7.68 9.23 1.55 10.6 9.6 -1.01 10.6 10.2 -0.41
Pennsylvania 70.9 67.1 -3.83 17.21 20.68 3.47 53.4 46.5 -6.87 53.4 49.5 -3.93
Rhode Island 10.6 10.6 -0.04 2.36 2.84 0.48 6.2 5.9 -0.29 6.3 6.4 0.10
South Carolina 34.6 35.5 0.98 5.68 6.82 1.14 19.6 19.1 -0.49 19.6 20.4 0.71
South Dakota 10.6 10.6 -0.04 1.00 1.21 0.20 6.2 5.9 -0.29 6.3 6.4 0.10
Tennessee 45.3 46.3 1.06 8.21 9.86 1.65 24.0 23.6 -0.39 24.0 25.2 1.11
Texas 229.3 236.1 6.75 132.14 158.75 26.61 120.1 122.3 2.20 120.2 130.1 9.94
Utah 14.4 14.3 -0.04 5.30 6.37 1.07 6.5 5.9 -0.63 6.5 6.4 -0.11
Vermont 10.6 10.6 -0.04 0.52 0.56 0.04 6.2 5.9 -0.29 6.3 6.4 0.10
Virginia 40.9 40.9 0.01 15.82 19.01 3.19 22.0 20.4 -1.65 22.1 21.7 -0.36
Washington 34.0 33.4 -0.54 19.57 23.51 3.94 20.2 18.5 -1.66 20.2 19.7 -0.49
West Virginia 13.1 12.0 -1.12 0.58 0.70 0.12 7.4 7.3 0.00 7.4 7.8 0.46
Wisconsin 29.3 27.9 -1.39 7.49 8.99 1.51 16.0 14.3 -1.68 16.0 15.2 -0.78
Wyoming 10.6 10.6 -0.04 0.52 0.54 0.02 6.2 5.9 -0.29 6.3 6.4 0.10
Puerto Rico 56.2 53.7 -2.49 3.82 4.59 0.77 6.2 5.9 -0.29 31.9 34.6 2.77
Outlying Areas 10.8 10.7 -0.11 4.14 5.35 1.21 6.4 6.1 -0.30 4.6 4.7 0.07
Bureau of Indian Education 10.8 10.7 -0.11 5.00 5.35 0.35 6.4 6.1 -0.30 8.3 8.4 0.13
Other 10.9 10.7 -0.11 57.94 146.29 88.35 31.9 30.4 -1.49 12.9 13.1 0.20
Undistributed -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      -                    

National $2,170.1 $2,148.6 -$21.50 $831.40 $1,075.00 $243.60 $1,280.0 $1,220.0 -$60.00 $1,289.7 $1,309.7 $20.00

Student Support and                                                                  
Academic Enrichment Grants                                                                       

(ESEA Title IV, Part A)

Source: NEA calculations based on estimates from the 
Education Department Budget Service. For more 
information, contact Tom Zembar at 202.822.7109 or 
TZembar@nea.org.  |  March 28, 2022

21st Century Community Learning Centers 
State Grants (ESEA Title IV, Part B)

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

State-Formula Allocated Grant Programs (preliminary estimates in millions)

Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants                        
(ESEA Title II, Part A)

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Grants for English Language Acquisition & 
Language Enhancement                                              

(ESEA Title III)

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22



President's Budget Request, FY 2023 ESEA Titles V - VI

State FY 2022
FY 2023 
Budget FY 2022

FY 2023 
Budget FY 2022

FY 2023 
Budget

Alabama $0.03 $0.03 $0.00 $4.34 $4.55 $0.21 $1.25 $1.26 $0.01
Alaska 0.32 0.33 0.01 0.46 0.46 0.00 12.92 12.98 0.06
Arizona 3.62 3.77 0.15 3.33 3.49 0.16 11.75 11.80 0.05
Arkansas 1.49 1.55 0.06 3.36 3.52 0.16 0.14 0.14 0.00
California 7.52 7.82 0.30 5.27 5.52 0.25 5.15 5.18 0.02
Colorado 2.18 2.27 0.09 0.67 0.70 0.03 0.70 0.70 0.00
Connecticut 1.19 1.24 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00
Delaware 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.19 0.17 -0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
District of Columbia 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Florida 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.84 2.98 0.14 0.10 0.10 0.00
Georgia 0.24 0.25 0.01 7.66 8.03 0.37 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hawaii 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Idaho 2.04 2.12 0.08 0.16 0.17 0.01 0.55 0.55 0.00
Illinois 5.55 5.77 0.22 1.35 1.42 0.07 0.23 0.23 0.00
Indiana 0.45 0.46 0.02 1.33 1.40 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00
Iowa 4.09 4.26 0.16 0.30 0.32 0.01 0.28 0.28 0.00
Kansas 3.84 4.00 0.15 0.32 0.34 0.02 0.78 0.78 0.00
Kentucky 0.17 0.17 0.01 5.86 6.15 0.28 0.00 0.00 0.00
Louisiana 0.04 0.04 0.00 2.99 3.13 0.14 0.94 0.95 0.00
Maine 1.14 1.19 0.05 1.16 1.08 -0.09 0.20 0.20 0.00
Maryland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.12 0.01 0.06 0.06 0.00
Massachusetts 1.33 1.39 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.25 0.00
Michigan 3.46 3.60 0.14 1.49 1.56 0.07 1.88 1.88 0.01
Minnesota 4.33 4.51 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.01 4.73 4.75 0.02
Mississippi 0.02 0.02 0.00 5.88 6.21 0.33 0.56 0.56 0.00
Missouri 5.01 5.21 0.20 3.17 3.32 0.15 0.09 0.09 0.00
Montana 4.03 4.19 0.16 0.87 0.84 -0.04 4.08 4.10 0.02
Nebraska 4.56 4.74 0.18 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.99 1.00 0.00
Nevada 0.27 0.28 0.01 0.15 0.16 0.01 0.77 0.77 0.00
New Hampshire 1.26 1.31 0.05 0.71 0.59 -0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00
New Jersey 2.03 2.11 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
New Mexico 0.92 0.96 0.04 1.84 1.92 0.09 8.56 8.59 0.04
New York 2.75 2.86 0.11 1.53 1.60 0.07 2.01 2.01 0.01
North Carolina 1.61 1.68 0.06 4.58 4.80 0.22 3.81 3.83 0.02
North Dakota 1.41 1.46 0.06 0.10 0.11 0.00 2.77 2.79 0.01
Ohio 3.27 3.40 0.13 3.23 3.39 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.00
Oklahoma 5.74 5.97 0.23 4.45 4.27 -0.18 27.16 27.28 0.12
Oregon 1.90 1.98 0.08 0.97 1.01 0.05 1.97 1.98 0.01
Pennsylvania 0.64 0.66 0.03 0.94 0.98 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rhode Island 0.15 0.15 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
South Carolina 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.78 2.92 0.13 0.02 0.02 0.00
South Dakota 1.58 1.65 0.06 0.26 0.28 0.01 4.49 4.51 0.02
Tennessee 0.22 0.23 0.01 4.32 4.53 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00
Texas 9.77 10.16 0.39 10.55 11.04 0.49 0.47 0.47 0.00
Utah 1.11 1.15 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.00 1.48 1.49 0.01
Vermont 0.11 0.12 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.00 0.23 0.23 0.00
Virginia 0.11 0.12 0.00 2.55 2.67 0.12 0.02 0.02 0.00
Washington 2.12 2.21 0.09 1.00 1.05 0.05 5.07 5.09 0.02
West Virginia 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.65 2.78 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00
Wisconsin 3.78 3.93 0.15 0.29 0.31 0.01 2.41 2.42 0.01
Wyoming 0.08 0.08 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.00 0.97 0.97 0.00
Puerto Rico 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Outlying Areas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.49 0.51 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bureau of Indian Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.49 0.51 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Undistributed -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      -                    

National $97.50 $101.42 $3.92 $97.50 $101.42 $3.92 $109.88 $110.38 $0.50

Source: NEA calculations based on estimates from the 
Education Department Budget Service. For more 
information, contact Tom Zembar at 202.822.7109 or 
TZembar@nea.org.  |  March 28, 2022

State-Formula Allocated Grant Programs (preliminary estimates in millions)

Small, Rural School Achievement Program                        
(ESEA Title V, Part B, Subpart 1)

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Rural and Low-Income School Program                                              
(ESEA Title V, Part B, Subpart 2)

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Indian Education                                              
Grants to Local Educational Agencies                                                                      

(ESEA Title VI, Part A, Subpart 1)



President's Budget Request, FY 2023 ESEA Title VII & Homeless Education 

State FY 2022
FY 2023 
Budget FY 2022

FY 2023 
Budget FY 2022

FY 2023 
Budget

Alabama $2.31 $2.45 $0.14 $0.13 $0.13 $0.00 $1.79 $1.70 -$0.09
Alaska 140.37 137.53 -2.84 2.20 2.20 0.00 0.32 0.33 0.00
Arizona 200.80 195.09 -5.71 4.67 4.67 0.00 2.35 2.25 -0.10
Arkansas 0.17 0.14 -0.03 0.01 0.01 0.00 1.11 1.05 -0.06
California 70.93 72.42 1.49 4.33 4.33 0.00 13.25 12.76 -0.49
Colorado 39.44 38.53 -0.91 1.40 1.40 0.00 1.08 1.04 -0.04
Connecticut 6.16 6.58 0.42 0.24 0.24 0.00 0.97 0.91 -0.06
Delaware 0.04 0.03 -0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.34 0.36 0.01
District of Columbia 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.39 0.39 0.00
Florida 7.83 8.21 0.38 1.43 1.43 0.00 6.52 6.46 -0.06
Georgia 14.49 12.99 -1.50 1.08 1.08 0.00 4.22 4.06 -0.16
Hawaii 45.49 48.66 3.17 1.24 1.24 0.00 0.38 0.38 -0.01
Idaho 7.99 8.03 0.04 0.33 0.33 0.00 0.38 0.37 -0.01
Illinois 23.93 23.03 -0.91 0.39 0.39 0.00 4.50 4.28 -0.22
Indiana 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.75 1.67 -0.08
Iowa 0.15 0.16 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.70 0.67 -0.03
Kansas 38.11 35.22 -2.89 1.02 1.02 0.00 0.75 0.70 -0.05
Kentucky 0.27 0.26 -0.01 0.08 0.08 0.00 1.76 1.67 -0.09
Louisiana 8.84 9.12 0.28 0.38 0.38 0.00 2.26 2.18 -0.08
Maine 2.54 2.43 -0.11 0.08 0.08 0.00 0.38 0.37 -0.01
Maryland 5.97 6.34 0.37 0.73 0.73 0.00 1.89 1.86 -0.03
Massachusetts 0.62 0.62 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.00 1.68 1.58 -0.10
Michigan 5.61 5.42 -0.19 0.20 0.20 0.00 3.29 3.16 -0.13
Minnesota 30.27 29.74 -0.53 1.24 1.24 0.00 1.11 1.06 -0.06
Mississippi 2.11 2.26 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.00 1.48 1.42 -0.06
Missouri 23.71 22.83 -0.88 0.58 0.58 0.00 1.70 1.59 -0.11
Montana 73.84 72.21 -1.63 1.44 1.44 0.00 0.35 0.36 0.01
Nebraska 23.90 23.46 -0.45 0.66 0.66 0.00 0.45 0.43 -0.02
Nevada 6.93 7.37 0.44 0.28 0.28 0.00 1.02 1.02 0.00
New Hampshire 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.31 0.00
New Jersey 18.33 18.23 -0.10 0.28 0.28 0.00 2.71 2.56 -0.15
New Mexico 109.48 106.75 -2.73 3.07 3.07 0.00 0.87 0.84 -0.04
New York 62.58 63.93 1.36 0.82 0.82 0.00 8.48 8.31 -0.17
North Carolina 15.26 16.21 0.95 1.52 1.52 0.00 3.36 3.25 -0.11
North Dakota 32.49 31.12 -1.37 0.66 0.66 0.00 0.29 0.30 0.00
Ohio 1.97 2.10 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.00 3.94 3.76 -0.18
Oklahoma 30.65 31.71 1.05 2.10 2.10 0.00 1.35 1.28 -0.07
Oregon 3.99 4.26 0.27 0.24 0.24 0.00 0.90 0.86 -0.04
Pennsylvania 0.96 0.96 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00 4.40 4.20 -0.21
Rhode Island 1.86 1.99 0.13 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.37 0.37 0.00
South Carolina 1.06 1.12 0.06 0.38 0.38 0.00 1.81 1.74 -0.07
South Dakota 81.68 78.94 -2.74 1.58 1.58 0.00 0.35 0.36 0.01
Tennessee 1.34 1.43 0.08 0.35 0.35 0.00 2.24 2.15 -0.09
Texas 106.26 102.63 -3.64 2.95 2.95 0.00 11.58 11.24 -0.34
Utah 9.94 10.57 0.63 0.51 0.51 0.00 0.46 0.44 -0.02
Vermont 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.29 0.28 -0.01
Virginia 37.62 39.71 2.09 4.44 4.44 0.00 1.93 1.81 -0.12
Washington 67.27 68.52 1.25 3.40 3.40 0.00 1.75 1.69 -0.07
West Virginia 0.004 0.005 0.00 0.001 0.001 0.00 0.70 0.66 -0.04
Wisconsin 20.96 20.80 -0.16 0.99 0.99 0.00 1.35 1.31 -0.04
Wyoming 21.15 20.45 -0.70 0.39 0.39 0.00 0.29 0.28 -0.01
Puerto Rico 1.48 1.58 0.10 0.01 0.01 0.00 3.08 3.00 -0.08
Outlying Areas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.11 0.00
Bureau of Indian Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.14 1.10 -0.04
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.75 1.75 0.00
Undistributed -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      -                    

National $1,409.24 $1,394.24 -$15.00 $48.32 $48.32 $0.00 $114.00 $110.00 -$4.00

Source: NEA calculations based on estimates from the 
Education Department Budget Service. For more 
information, contact Tom Zembar at 202.822.7109 or 
TZembar@nea.org.  |  March 28, 2022

State-Formula Allocated Grant Programs (preliminary estimates in millions)

Impact Aid Basic Support Payments                        
(ESEA Title VII, section 7003(b))

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Impact Aid Payments for Children                                  
with Disabilities                                                              

(ESEA Title VII, section 7003(d))

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Education for Homeless Children & Youths                                                                      
(MVHAA Title VII-B)



President's Budget Request, FY 2023 IDEA (Special Education)

State FY 2022
FY 2023 
Budget FY 2022

FY 2023 
Budget FY 2022

FY 2023 
Budget

Alabama $205.4 $249.2 $43.8 $6.04 $7.50 $1.46 $7.06 $10.66 $3.59
Alaska 42.4 52.1 9.7 1.36 1.67 0.31 2.42 4.58 2.15
Arizona 236.1 289.8 53.7 5.76 7.15 1.39 10.17 15.01 4.84
Arkansas 128.7 158.0 29.2 5.78 7.01 1.23 4.50 7.04 2.54
California 1,375.9 1,672.3 296.4 41.19 51.15 9.96 55.36 78.42 23.06
Colorado 185.3 227.6 42.3 5.36 6.65 1.30 7.79 10.76 2.97
Connecticut 150.7 180.9 30.2 5.28 6.41 1.12 4.32 6.06 1.74
Delaware 41.2 50.7 9.5 1.35 1.66 0.31 2.42 4.58 2.15
District of Columbia 22.0 27.0 5.0 0.26 0.32 0.06 2.42 4.58 2.15
Florida 744.5 914.8 170.3 19.98 24.81 4.83 27.40 40.58 13.18
Georgia 398.9 489.9 91.0 10.58 13.13 2.56 15.58 23.13 7.55
Hawaii 45.7 55.7 10.0 1.07 1.33 0.26 2.42 4.58 2.15
Idaho 65.7 80.8 15.0 2.36 2.91 0.55 2.69 4.58 1.88
Illinois 571.2 685.7 114.5 19.00 23.04 4.04 17.48 25.17 7.69
Indiana 299.3 367.9 68.5 9.59 11.63 2.04 10.06 14.51 4.46
Iowa 138.5 166.2 27.7 4.30 5.21 0.91 4.63 6.55 1.92
Kansas 123.1 151.3 28.2 4.67 5.66 0.99 4.40 6.45 2.05
Kentucky 182.6 224.4 41.8 11.00 13.34 2.34 6.56 10.07 3.51
Louisiana 213.3 260.8 47.5 6.96 8.48 1.52 7.12 11.02 3.90
Maine 62.0 74.5 12.5 2.71 3.28 0.58 2.42 4.58 2.15
Maryland 230.7 280.1 49.4 7.19 8.82 1.63 8.70 11.87 3.17
Massachusetts 321.9 386.4 64.6 10.66 12.92 2.27 8.53 11.72 3.19
Michigan 448.6 538.4 89.8 13.49 16.36 2.87 13.46 19.74 6.28
Minnesota 219.3 269.5 50.2 8.00 9.70 1.70 8.29 11.50 3.21
Mississippi 134.5 163.2 28.7 4.55 5.52 0.97 4.42 7.17 2.75
Missouri 257.5 309.1 51.6 6.46 8.02 1.56 8.92 12.98 4.06
Montana 43.1 52.8 9.7 1.27 1.58 0.31 2.42 4.58 2.15
Nebraska 84.8 102.4 17.6 2.44 3.03 0.59 3.10 4.58 1.48
Nevada 89.8 110.2 20.4 2.43 3.01 0.59 4.43 6.49 2.06
New Hampshire 53.8 64.6 10.8 1.68 2.04 0.36 2.42 4.58 2.15
New Jersey 409.8 492.1 82.2 12.26 14.86 2.61 12.45 17.33 4.87
New Mexico 103.2 123.8 20.7 3.43 4.16 0.73 2.84 4.58 1.74
New York 858.7 1,030.9 172.2 36.36 44.09 7.73 27.15 39.52 12.37
North Carolina 392.0 481.6 89.6 12.25 15.21 2.96 14.70 21.87 7.17
North Dakota 35.4 43.6 8.1 0.86 1.07 0.21 2.42 4.58 2.15
Ohio 493.4 599.4 106.0 13.48 16.74 3.26 16.55 24.59 8.04
Oklahoma 171.8 211.1 39.3 3.92 4.87 0.95 6.08 8.96 2.89
Oregon 148.5 182.5 34.0 4.16 5.17 1.01 5.25 7.43 2.18
Pennsylvania 482.0 584.6 102.6 15.02 18.27 3.24 16.64 23.99 7.35
Rhode Island 49.6 59.5 10.0 1.80 2.18 0.38 2.42 4.58 2.15
South Carolina 204.6 251.3 46.7 7.69 9.33 1.64 7.03 10.51 3.48
South Dakota 40.8 50.2 9.4 1.58 1.91 0.34 2.42 4.58 2.15
Tennessee 274.0 336.7 62.7 7.45 9.25 1.80 9.92 14.96 5.04
Texas 1,145.0 1,453.6 308.6 24.61 30.56 5.95 47.05 70.14 23.10
Utah 133.7 164.2 30.5 3.86 4.79 0.93 5.81 7.98 2.17
Vermont 34.2 42.0 7.9 0.92 1.14 0.22 2.42 4.58 2.15
Virginia 327.7 402.7 75.0 9.88 12.23 2.35 12.20 17.03 4.84
Washington 255.1 313.4 58.3 8.84 10.98 2.14 10.74 14.79 4.05
West Virginia 86.1 103.4 17.3 3.75 4.55 0.80 2.42 4.58 2.15
Wisconsin 235.0 282.1 47.1 10.20 12.37 2.17 7.84 10.91 3.07
Wyoming 35.8 44.1 8.3 1.14 1.41 0.27 2.42 4.58 2.15
Puerto Rico 138.6 170.3 31.7 3.31 4.09 0.78 2.49 5.03 2.54
Outlying Areas 52.2 52.2 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.57 5.34 1.77
Bureau of Indian Education 100.0 102.9 2.9 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.10 11.51 5.40
Other 20.0 25.0 5.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.45 200.00 194.55
Undistributed -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      -                    

National $13,343.7 $16,259.2 $2,915.5 $409.55 $502.62 $93.07 $496.31 $932.00 $435.69

Source: NEA calculations based on estimates from the 
Education Department Budget Service. For more 
information, contact Tom Zembar at 202.822.7109 or 
TZembar@nea.org.  |  March 28, 2022

State-Formula Allocated Grant Programs (preliminary estimates in millions)

Special Education Grants to States                        
(IDEA Part B-611)

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Special Education Preschool Grants                        
(IDEA Part B-619)

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Special Education Grants                                                    
for Infants & Families                                                                         

(IDEA Part C)



President's Budget Request, FY 2023 CTEA & HEA (Student Aid)

State FY 2022
FY 2023 
Budget FY 2022*

FY 2023 
Budget* FY 2022

FY 2023 
Budget FY 2022

FY 2023 
Budget

Alabama $23.3 $22.9 -$0.4 $420.7 $611.4 $190.7 $12.9 $12.6 -$0.2 $17.6 $17.3 -$0.3
Alaska 5.6 5.5 -0.1 32.3 47.0 14.7 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.8 0.8 0.0
Arizona 33.2 32.7 -0.5 1,030.7 1,479.0 448.3 28.8 28.4 -0.5 20.7 20.3 -0.3
Arkansas 14.3 14.0 -0.3 247.5 359.6 112.1 6.2 6.1 -0.1 8.5 8.3 -0.1
California 138.1 135.1 -3.0 3,666.2 5,299.8 1,633.6 110.8 108.9 -1.9 140.3 138.0 -2.3
Colorado 20.6 20.3 -0.4 426.3 619.5 193.2 14.6 14.3 -0.2 18.8 18.5 -0.3
Connecticut 11.8 11.6 -0.2 283.5 412.0 128.5 12.1 11.9 -0.2 16.3 16.1 -0.3
Delaware 6.0 5.9 -0.1 61.2 88.9 27.7 1.9 1.9 0.0 2.4 2.4 0.0
District of Columbia 5.6 5.5 -0.1 212.9 309.4 96.5 9.5 9.3 -0.2 14.4 14.1 -0.2
Florida 79.7 78.3 -1.4 1,876.0 2,714.7 838.7 45.7 45.0 -0.8 56.5 55.6 -0.9
Georgia 49.5 48.6 -0.9 840.3 1,225.6 385.3 22.5 22.1 -0.4 30.9 30.4 -0.5
Hawaii 6.7 6.6 -0.1 62.8 91.2 28.4 1.8 1.8 0.0 2.5 2.4 0.0
Idaho 8.3 8.2 -0.1 160.1 232.6 72.5 2.6 2.6 0.0 3.0 3.0 -0.1
Illinois 48.8 47.8 -1.0 988.1 1,428.9 440.8 37.8 37.2 -0.6 54.4 53.5 -0.9
Indiana 31.2 30.6 -0.6 501.0 728.0 227.0 18.9 18.6 -0.3 22.1 21.8 -0.4
Iowa 13.8 13.6 -0.2 207.0 300.8 93.8 9.2 9.1 -0.2 12.7 12.5 -0.2
Kansas 12.4 12.2 -0.2 217.1 315.5 98.4 6.1 6.0 -0.1 9.2 9.1 -0.2
Kentucky 21.1 20.8 -0.4 350.8 509.7 158.9 10.4 10.2 -0.2 17.3 17.0 -0.3
Louisiana 24.0 23.5 -0.5 429.2 623.7 194.5 10.1 9.9 -0.2 16.5 16.2 -0.3
Maine 6.7 6.6 -0.1 85.8 124.7 38.9 7.1 7.0 -0.1 9.1 8.9 -0.2
Maryland 19.6 19.3 -0.3 359.0 521.6 162.6 13.2 13.0 -0.2 17.6 17.3 -0.3
Massachusetts 22.5 22.1 -0.4 429.0 623.4 194.4 30.8 30.3 -0.5 52.1 51.2 -0.9
Michigan 45.0 44.1 -0.8 633.9 927.5 293.6 25.3 24.9 -0.4 33.9 33.3 -0.6
Minnesota 20.5 20.1 -0.3 392.6 570.5 177.9 19.4 19.1 -0.3 23.8 23.4 -0.4
Mississippi 15.4 15.1 -0.3 312.6 454.3 141.7 9.6 9.4 -0.2 13.1 12.9 -0.2
Missouri 27.2 26.7 -0.4 398.6 579.2 180.6 13.4 13.2 -0.2 21.7 21.4 -0.4
Montana 6.5 6.4 -0.1 51.6 74.9 23.3 1.6 1.6 0.0 3.3 3.3 -0.1
Nebraska 7.9 7.8 -0.1 127.3 185.0 57.7 4.9 4.8 -0.1 6.7 6.6 -0.1
Nevada 12.3 12.1 -0.2 143.3 208.2 64.9 3.4 3.3 -0.1 4.8 4.7 -0.1
New Hampshire 6.7 6.6 -0.1 186.0 270.3 84.3 10.9 10.7 -0.2 8.0 7.9 -0.1
New Jersey 27.7 27.2 -0.5 632.3 918.9 286.6 20.8 20.5 -0.3 27.0 26.5 -0.4
New Mexico 10.1 9.9 -0.2 149.1 216.7 67.6 4.4 4.3 -0.1 7.2 7.1 -0.1
New York 61.8 60.6 -1.3 1,717.1 2,485.1 768.0 65.5 64.4 -1.1 111.2 109.4 -1.8
North Carolina 46.8 46.0 -0.8 759.9 1,116.8 356.9 22.1 21.7 -0.4 31.1 30.6 -0.5
North Dakota 5.6 5.5 -0.1 42.2 61.3 19.1 2.7 2.7 0.0 3.4 3.3 -0.1
Ohio 50.6 49.7 -0.9 743.7 1,085.1 341.4 29.1 28.6 -0.5 40.5 39.8 -0.7
Oklahoma 17.6 17.3 -0.3 277.8 403.7 125.9 9.3 9.2 -0.2 12.8 12.6 -0.2
Oregon 16.8 16.4 -0.3 253.0 367.6 114.6 10.1 9.9 -0.2 14.6 14.3 -0.2
Pennsylvania 48.4 47.5 -0.9 804.7 1,174.4 369.7 41.4 40.8 -0.7 60.3 59.3 -1.0
Rhode Island 6.7 6.6 -0.1 103.0 149.6 46.6 5.9 5.8 -0.1 8.2 8.1 -0.1
South Carolina 23.5 23.1 -0.4 332.6 483.3 150.7 12.3 12.1 -0.2 15.1 14.8 -0.2
South Dakota 5.7 5.6 -0.1 53.0 77.0 24.0 2.8 2.8 0.0 4.1 4.1 -0.1
Tennessee 29.5 29.0 -0.5 535.9 778.8 242.9 15.2 15.0 -0.3 22.6 22.3 -0.4
Texas 122.7 120.8 -2.0 2,356.9 3,406.6 1,049.7 59.0 58.0 -1.0 72.8 71.6 -1.2
Utah 16.5 16.3 -0.3 515.8 749.6 233.8 12.7 12.5 -0.2 11.9 11.7 -0.2
Vermont 5.6 5.5 -0.1 35.3 51.3 16.0 4.6 4.6 -0.1 5.6 5.5 -0.1
Virginia 31.0 30.5 -0.5 629.1 914.1 285.0 21.2 20.8 -0.4 33.3 32.7 -0.6
Washington 25.0 24.6 -0.5 371.0 539.2 168.2 15.4 15.2 -0.3 20.4 20.1 -0.3
West Virginia 9.6 9.4 -0.2 178.3 259.1 80.8 4.6 4.5 -0.1 6.6 6.4 -0.1
Wisconsin 24.4 24.0 -0.4 320.6 465.9 145.3 18.5 18.2 -0.3 21.1 20.7 -0.3
Wyoming 5.6 5.5 -0.1 25.9 37.6 11.7 0.9 0.9 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0
Puerto Rico 20.7 20.2 -0.5 714.6 1,010.2 295.6 13.7 13.5 -0.2 19.5 19.2 -0.3
Outlying Areas 3.1 3.1 0.0 40.8 59.2 18.4 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.0
Bureau of Indian Education 17.2 16.9 -0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other 3.4 3.4 -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Undistributed -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      -                    -                      -                      -                    

National $1,379.8 $1,354.8 -$25.0 $26,726.0 $38,748.0 $12,022.0 $895.0 $880.0 -$15.0 $1,210.0 $1,190.0 -$20.0

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

State-Formula Allocated Grant Programs (preliminary estimates in millions)

Career & Technical Education                                                               
State Grants (CTEA Title I)

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Federal Pell Grants                                               
(HEA Title IV-A-1)

Source: NEA calculations based on estimates from the 
Education Department Budget Service. For more information, 
contact Tom Zembar at 202.822.7109 or TZembar@nea.org.  
|  March 28, 2022

* Includes both discretionary and mandatory funding.  
Estimates include new appropriations plus the use of all or a 
portion of an accumulated surplus of unobligated balances.

Change:                   
FY23 vs FY22

Federal Supplemental Educational 
Opportunity Grants                                              
(HEA Title IV-A-3)

Federal Work-Study                                              
(HEA Title IV-C)
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